WHEREAS, in April 2016, the MYIP was accepted by the Treasury, which authorized the 

County to apply for financial assistance to be used to fund activities and projects consistent with 

the MYIP; and 

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2019, the County was awarded a RESTORE Act allocation 

of One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Eight Dollars ($128,308.00), 

under Federal Award Identification Number lRDCGR 170077-01-00 to be utilized for the 

Village Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Village has requested funds from the County for the Canal Water Quality 

Improvements and Restoration for Canals project to be used for the design, permitting, construction,

[...]

COUNTY to apply for financial assistance from the Gulf Coast Restoration Trust Fund to be used to fund activities and 
projects consistent with the Multiyear Implementation Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has been awarded a RESTORE Act allocation of One Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand 
Three Hundred Eight Dollars and fifty cents ($128,308.50), under Federal Award Identification Number 
RDCGRl 70077, awarded to the COUNTY on 2/24/2019, by the United States Department of Treasury; and 

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT has requested funds from the COUNTY for the planning, design, permitting, 
construction, implementation, and post-construction monitoring of canal water restoration within the municipality of

[...]

the effective date as required herein. The SUBRECIPIENT will be required to perform and comply with requests as 
needed by the COUNTY to complete close-out activities relating to the grant. 

ARTICLEXID 
AUDITS AND MONITORING 

In the event that the SUBRECIPIENT expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($750,000.00) or 

more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the SUBRECIPIENT must have a single or program-specific audit conducted 

in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, as revised. Article II indicates Federal resources awarded through the 

COUNTY by this Agreement.

[...]

revised, will meet the requirements of this part. 

a. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Subsection 1 above, the SUBRECIPIENT shall 

fulfill the requirements relative to audit responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200, as revised. 

b. If the SUBRECIPIENT expends less than Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 

($750,000.00) in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 

2 CFR 200, as revised, is not required. In the event that the SUBRECIPIENT expends less than Seven Hundred 

Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($750,000.00) in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit 

conducted in accordance with the provisions of2 CFR 200, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non­

Federal resources. 

c. In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, as revised, monitoring